
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

Monday, 18 November 2019  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour 
Councillors 

 

Emma Faramarzi 
(Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Courtliff 
Brian Mattock 
Barbara Parry 
Roger Smith 
Timothy Swinyard 
Vera Tomlinson 
 

Robert Wright 
(Chair) 
Steve Allsopp 
Jim Grant 
Jane Milner-Barry 
Des Moffatt 
Carol Shelley 
 

 

Committee Officer: Vicki Yull, 07980 752043, CommitteeServices@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided. If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting, or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below. Please contact the Committee Officer whose details 
appear at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance. 
 

5.   Moredon Playing Fields Sports Hub   (Pages 11 - 20) 
 Should the Scrutiny Committee wish to consider Appendix 2 it is recommended 



to resolve that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded during discussion on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph o
[...]
 number of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 

To fulfil all the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee as they relate to – 
 

 the review, scrutiny and development of policy recommendations; 

 the management of performance,  

 the monitoring of progress against corporate priorities and  

 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders. 

 
To have specific responsibility (but not limited to) 
 

 Good governance 

 The Budget Scrutiny function. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Robert Wright (Chair), Emma Faramarzi (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Allsopp, Janine Howarth, Brian Mattock, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, 
Roger Smith, Timothy Swinyard, Vera Tomlinson and Steve Weisinger. 
 
Also in attendance were: Councillors David Renard (Leader of the Council), Russell 
Holland (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Commercialisation, 
Education and Skills), Oliver Donachie (Cabinet Member for Economy and Place), 
Dale Heenan (Cabinet Member for the Town Centre), Mary Martin (Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Services), Maureen Penny (Cabinet Member for Highways and the 
Environment) and Gary Sumner (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning).  
  
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Matthew Courtliff, Jim Grant, 
Jane Milner-Barry and Des Moffatt. 
 
28.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The following declarations were made: 

 Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of agenda item 7 (Cabinet Member Question and Answer 
Session – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) as an employee at The 
Ridgeway School and Sixth Form College.  

 Councillor Steve Allsopp made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of agenda item 6 (Consideration of Cabinet Decisions) as a 
Mid-Counties Board Member which is a tenant on the site adjacent to the site 
under discussion in Cabinet Minute 43 – Acquisition of Property in Park South, 
Swindon. 

 
29.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
30.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The Committee resolved that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded during the discussion of 
draft Minutes 42 and 43 of the Cabinet meeting held on 16th October 2019 along with 
the Cabinet Member Decision Note that has been called-in and set out as Agenda 
Item 8, on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in the respective paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
31.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions received from members of the public.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



32.   Consideration of Cabinet Decisions 
 

The Committee considered a report introducing decisions arising from the Cabinet 
meeting held on 16 October 2019. 
 
Minute 39. Budget Management Update 
 
Councillors David Renard (Leader of the Council), Oliver Donachie (Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Place) and Dale Heenan (Cabinet Member for the Town Centre), 
responded to questions put by the Chair on the following matters: 

 The potential market interest in, and income from, any brownfield sites that the 
Council is not going to develop. The Committee noted that any requests to 
develop these sites would be considered using the usual commercial criteria, 
and that members should contact the relevant Cabinet Member if they are 
aware of any suitable sites.   

 The current proposals for the development of the car parks in Commercial 
Roa
[...]
rance 
Framework (given the challenges from higher priority operational demands for 
Service Managers and the fluctuation within staffing capacity), and the 
resources required for the management of mentoring and coaching options for 
social workers given the current pressures. 

 The length of time taken for the statutory assessment for an Education Health 
and Care Plan, which is currently 20 weeks. The Committee were advised that 
80% of referrals are seen within 18 weeks, but that this are still requires 
improvement.  

Page 9



 The possible contributing factors to the higher rate of first time entrants in 
Swindon to the Youth Offending Service compared to the national and south 
west average, and the work being undertaken to reduce that number.  

 The work undertaken by the Council and its partners in putting children at the 
centre of all activity, and in taking a holistic approach to the development of 
Children’s Services. The Committee were advised that a more child-centred 
approach was being taken by the Children’s Health, Social Care and 
Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the current recruitment for 
Children’s Representatives.  

 The process for completing the impact scale with young carers at the start / 
end of an intervention, which feeds in to a specific outcomes framework for 
young carers.   

 
Resolved – That Councillor Martin be thanked for attending the meeting to present 
her performance report and for her full and open responses to members’ questions 
and observations on the issues raised. 
 
35.   Work Programme 2019/2020 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer setting out the topics 
for inclusion in the 2019/2020 Scrutiny Work Programme, as agreed by the 
Committee at its meeting on 10th June 2019, and updated during the course of the 
Municipal Year. 
 
The Committee noted that, with the agreement of the Chair, the Cabinet Member 
Q&A session for Strategic Planning will be moved on the Work Programme to the 
meeting on 13th January 2020. The proposed Cabinet Member Q&A session for 
Housing and Public Safety will be brought forward to the meeting on 18th November 
2019. 
 
36.   Status of Requests for Action and / or Information 

 
The Committee received an updated report advising on the status of outstanding 
issues and member requests for information. 
 
Resolved – That the report on the status of outstanding issues and member requests 
for information be noted. 
 

Page 10



Moredon Recreation Ground Sports Hub 

Scrutiny Committee        Date: 18th November 2019  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David James, 
07769 281719, djames@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Operational 
Excellence 

Corporate Director of Communities and Housing / Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage   

Wards: Rodbourne Cheney 

Parishes Affected: Central Swindon North  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
developing a sports hub at Moredon Recreation Ground, as approved by Cabinet 
in 2018 (Cabinet Minute 86, 2018/19 refers).  

1.2 The reason for this report is to afford Members the opportunity to understand 
progress on the above matters and the project programme and delivery.    

1.3 This proposal links to the Vision for Swindon Priority Three: to “ensure clean and 
safe streets and improve our public spaces and local culture.”  Working with 
community groups and promoting high quality facilities for sports, leisure, and 
cultural activities across the town and aids the health and welfare agenda. The 
sale of the enabling residential development land would offer opportunities to 
benefit the Swindon economy creating employment during construction and new 
homes for residents. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the current project progress and put questions to the Cabi
[...]
ity housing 
options in Swindon, including affordable opportunities to buy and rent. 

3.1.2 Pledge 12 (in part). Work with partners to promote healthy lifestyles for the 
people of Swindon 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety 

Scrutiny Committee                                          Date: 18th November 2019 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Michael Ash, 
Head of Housing, Communities and Housing, mash@swindon.gov.uk 

3.1.3 Pledge 16 (in part). Deliver a programme of work to ensure that residents, 
visitors and businesses feel that Swindon’s town centre is a safe place to 
live, work, visit and do business 

3.1.4 Pledge 26. To prevent homelessness where possible, using additional 
measures including the Temporary Winter Housing Provision and enabling 
a Day Centre to prevent rough sleepers from returning to the streets. 

3.2 The Portfolio responsibilities for this Cabinet position were updated in December 
2016 and are as follows: 

3.2.1 Housing Allocations and Advice Services 

3.2.2 Empty Homes 

3.2.3 Estate and Tenancy Management 

3.2.4 Housing Enabling and Strategic Services 

3.2.5 Homeline Services 

3.2.6 Homelessness 

3.2.7 Housing Right to Buy/Sales Services 

3.2.8 Neighbourhood Wardens 

3.2.9 Private Sector Housing Renovation Grants 

3.2.10 Repair and Improvements to Council Housing Stock 

3.2.11 Sheltered Accommodation 

3.2.12 Environmental and Public Protection Services  

3.2.13 Gypsies, Travellers and Unauthorised Encampments  

3.2.14 Reducing Drugs, Alcohol and Substance Abuse 

3.2.15 Control Room Operations  

3.2.16 Licensing, including taxis, etc. 

3.2.17 Community Safety Partnership 

3.2.18 Reducing Domestic Abuse 

Update on current priorities and key achievements 

Page 22



Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety 

Scrutiny Committee                    
[...]
al Overview and Scrutiny report that I shall be introducing as 
Chair of the Scrutiny Committee. During my tenure some important changes have 
taken place. Not least the loss of both officers and offices in support of the Overview 
and Scrutiny role. It has fallen on the remaining Officers and Members to research and 
challenge policy development.  
 
Too often non-executive Members are able to challenge policy only after the Cabinet 
decisions have been made rather than at a prior stage when they can influence it. 
Members may have the opportunity to contribute to policy development through a Task 
Group report, or directly with officers or a Cabinet Member, a process sometimes 
known as pre-scrutiny. Cabinet Members also have the opportunity to engage with 
non-executive members in the policy development process by bringing “green papers”, 
the debate on which will shape the final policy. The number of Task Groups has 
reduced and has given way to officer reports that are questioned as part of scrutiny 
meetings. There is little evidence that this approach to policy development is leading to 
informed decision-making and improved policy development. 
 
I have raised the matters above in my introduction as the function of Overview and 
Scrutiny is to hold the authorities decision-makers to account. This is fundamental in 
the successful functioning of local democracy. How effective a scrutiny body is helps 
to drive the level of improvements and efficiency within the authority itself. This cannot 
happen if there is an acceptance that decisions already made by one group of 
Members should always be supported without critical challenge. Whilst it is hard to 
override political allegiance critical challenge is a basic function of Overview and 
Scrutiny and should be more than just divisional politics driven. It is why, where 
possible, that compliments and critical challenge should be bedfellows through 
advocating and questions. 
 
A call-in resulted in a move to a 
[...]
ovide political leadership for the 
contract/compliance/procurement 
workstream of the Swindon 
Programme.  

 Provide the political leadership for 
the strategic provision of: 

a) Corporate Parenting 
b) Early Help 
c) Youth Justice 

 Promote Children’s Health and 
Wellbeing.  

 Provide political leadership through 
the Swindon Challenge Board in 
raising school attainment.  

 Ensure that the Council's agreed 
priorities within the portfolio are 
delivered. 

 To work with the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and the Environment to 
provide political leadership for the 
Demand Management workstream of 
the Swindon Programme. 

19th November 
2018 

Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning 

 Have overview of the Strategic 
Spatial Planning and Development 
Planning Framework. 

Page 49



Appendix 1 

 Provide political leadership for the 
New Eastern Villages programme. 

 Promote Sustainability. 

 Have overview of the Wichelstowe 
Joint Venture. 

 Set the direction for future strategic 
infrastructure programmes to support 
economic growth. 

 Ensure that the Council's agreed 
priorities within the portfolio are 
delivered. 
 

14th January 
2019 

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and 
Customer Services 

 Performance and Risk. 

 Human Resources and 
Organisational Development. 

 Communications. 

 Health and Safety. 

 Customer Services. 

 Information Technology. 

 Digitalisation. 

 Lydiard House and Park.  

11th February 
2019 

Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Public 
Safety 

 Provide the strategic direction for the 
management of all aspects of the 
Council’s social housing. 

 Provide strategic direction to reduce 
and prevent homelessness where 
possible. 

 Promote partnership engagement to 
address rough sleeping. 

 Provide strategic leadership to 
promote safe public areas.  

 Set the strategic vision for the 
Borough’s continuing social 
development.  

 Ensure that the Council's agreed 
priorities within the portfolio are 
[...]
itable 
proposals are brought forward – and 
their continued operation is also 
dependent on the level of use and 
income justifying the operational costs 
involved. 
  

Complete 

 

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Moredon Playing Fields Sports Hub
	Appendix 1 Site Location Plan and Proposed Layout
	P&C Appendix 2 Finance

	6 Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session - Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety
	7 Review of the 2018/19 Municipal Year - Scrutiny Annual report
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2018-2019

	8 Work Programme 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20
	Appendix 2 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Appendix 3 Scrutiny Process Flowchart

	9 Status of Requests for Action and / or Information
	Appendix 1 Status of outstanding committee requests for information




Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Robert Wright (Chair), Emma Faramarzi (Vice-Chair),
Steve Allsopp, Matthew Courtliff, Jim Grant, Brian Mattock, Barbara Parry,
Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Vera Tomlinson and Steve Weisinger.

Also in attendance were: Councillors Cathy Martyn (Cabinet Member for Housing and
Public Safety), Keith Williams (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and
Operational Excellence), and John Ballman.

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Emma Bushell, Roger Smith
and Tim Swinyard.

37. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any
matters to be considered at the meeting. The following declarations were made:

e Councillor Bob Wright made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of interest
in respect of agenda item 5 (Moredon Playing Fields Sports Hub) as a
member of the Leisure and Library Trust in charge of the libraries transferred
to Central Swindon North Parish Council.

e Councillor Brian Mattock made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest in respect of agenda item 5 (Moredon Playing Fields Sports Hub) as a
Director of the Swindon Housing Company.

e Councillor Steve Allsopp made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of
interest in respect of agenda item 5 (Moredon Playing Fields Sports Hub) as a
Director of the Swindon Housing Company.

38. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019 be confirmed
and signed as a correct record.

39. Public Question Time

Mr Roy Worman, a resident of Haydon Wick, asked a number of questions regarding
the Moredon Recreation Ground Sports Hub report, specifically on:
e When the proposal had received planning permission from the Council.
e Whether Appendix 2 to the report should be considered as exempt information
given that planning permission had already been approved.
e The paragraph in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
under which the information contained within Appendix 2 would be defined as
exempt.

Councillor Keith Williams (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Operational
Excellence) and the Chair responded at the meeting.

40. Moredon Playing Fields Sports Hub



The Committee considered a report providing an update on the progress of the
project programme and delivery of a sports hub at Moredon Recreation Ground, as
approved by Cabinet in 2018 (Cabinet Minute 86, 2017/18 refers). The Committee
resolved that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public and press would be excluded should discussion of the matters contained
within Appendix 2 arise, on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act,
and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Councillor Keith Williams, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Operational
Excellence, introduced the report and referred to the interest from British Cycling and
the Wiltshire Football Association in the site due to its ideal location and the
demographic reach within Swindon. Councillor Williams confirmed that these
agencies have the funds available to invest in this proposal, but that there will also
have to be an element of match funding from the Borough Council, coming from
S106 receipts.

The Committee noted that provision suggested for the site includes an off-road
cycling track, junior football pitches, and a 3G floodlit astro-turf pitch. Councillor
Williams highlighted how the long-term viability of the Hub is a key criterion for British
Cycling and the Wiltshire Football Association and there is an expectation that
revenue will fully cover costs with no subsidies from the operator. Interest in
operating the site has been expressed so far by GLL and Central Swindon North
Parish Council.

Councillor Williams, aided by the Head of Operational Property, responded to
questions put by Councillors Steve Allsopp, Emma Faramarzi, Jim Grant, Brian
Mattock, Vera Tomlinson, Steve Weisinger and the Chair on the following matters:

e Any concerns or conditions that Central Swindon North Parish Council has
regarding the proposal. The Committee noted that reservations are being
addressed and the Parish Council already manages assets such as libraries. It
is also working on the sustainability of its five-year financial model.

e The intention to offer terms for a leasehold land transfer of the whole or part of
the Grounds to a third party and how one operator with responsibility for the
future management and maintenance would be the best option, especially in
obtaining economies of scale.

e The tight timelines involved with the proposal, particularly regarding the
windows for funding applications and how British Cycling along with the
Wiltshire Football Association have been working with the Council to flex
deadlines and meet targets.

e That the match funding for this proposal was allocated from S106 reserves by
the Cabinet decision in March 2018, and it had not been earmarked for other
projects prior to this. The Committee noted that any housing built as part of
this proposal may attract S106 monies in the future.

¢ How the design of the changing rooms and other facilities, as well as the
model of future use, will incorporate current contemporary use and will be
future proofed for any changes in trends.

e The anticipated operating hours as it is unlikely to be a 24-hour site.

e That work will be underway on the Sports Hub prior to any housing
development taking place on the site.



Resolved — That the current progress of the project be noted.

41.

Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session - Cabinet Member for
Housing and Public Safety

Councillor Cathy Martyn (Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety), was in
attendance and presented to the Committee a report summarising progress and
performance in respect of the service areas within her portfolio of responsibility. The
key objectives and role of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety is to:

1)
2)

3)
4)
5)
6)
7

Provide the strategic direction for the management of all aspects of the
Council’s social housing.

Provide strategic direction to reduce and prevent homelessness where
possible.

Promote partnership engagement to address rough sleeping.

Provide strategic leadership to promote safe public areas.

Set the strategic vision for the Borough’s continuing social development.

To work with other Cabinet Members to Manage Demand within the portfolio.
Ensure that the Council's agreed priorities within the portfolio are delivered.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety is responsible for delivering the
following Pledges of Swindon’s Vision:

7. Build new affordable homes including 200 new council homes and 66 units
through the Affordable Housing Development programme at sites including the
Hawthorns, the Royal British Legion site in Penhill, Townsend House in Old
Town and the Former Refuge in Park South.

8. Complete the redevelopment of Sussex Square.

26. To prevent homelessness where possible using additional measures
including the temporary winter housing provision and enabling a day centre to
prevent rough sleepers from returning to the streets.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety also has delegated responsibility

for:

Allocations and Advice Services

Empty Homes

Estate and Tenancy Management

Housing Enabling and Strategic Services

Homeline Services

Homelessness

Housing Right to Buy/Sales Services
Neighbourhood Wardens

Private Sector Housing Renovation Grants

Repair and Improvements to Council Housing Stock
Sheltered Accommodation

Environmental and Public Protection Services Gypsies, Travellers and
Unauthorised Encampments

Reducing Drugs, Alcohol and Substance misuse
Control Room Operations

Reducing anti-social behaviour

Reducing domestic abuse

Community Safety Partnership

Licensing



Air Quality

Councillor Martyn, aided by the Director for Communities and Housing, the Interim
Director of Public Health, the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, Libraries and
Heritage, the Head of Housing, the Licensing Manager, the Service Manager for
Healthy Neighbourhoods and the Community Safety Team Leader, responded to
questions put by Councillors Steve Allsopp, Emma Faramarzi, Jim Grant, Brian
Mattock, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Steve Weisinger and the Chair on the
following matters:

How the law in England does not currently support the mandatory display of
food scores by establishments but that the possibility of linking to the Food
Standards Agency website, via the Council’s website, is being investigated so
that residents have easy access to the data. The Committee agreed to write to
the Swindon MPs to lobby for a change to this law.

The current restructuring of, and recruitment to, the Licensing Team (which is
expected to be fully operational by the end of the current financial year) and
how this will support the professional resilience of the team.

The compulsory training for new taxi license holders and applicants on issues
of Child Sexual Exploitation, safeguarding and “county lines” activities, and the
roll out of this training to the 1100+ existing license holders taking place over
the next 18 months.

The report expected from the Department for Transport regarding in-car CCTV
requirements for taxi drivers, which the Licensing Committee will consider
before making a final decision on mandatory requirements in Swindon. The
Committee noted that conditions are currently in place to which a driver
wishing to voluntarily install CCTV in their vehicle has to adhere.

How the prevention of public nuisance requirements can be in respect of
odours and littering, as well as noise, when licenses for premises are being
considered.

The involvement of In Swindon in bringing the Christmas Market stalls to the
town centre this year.

How the Licensing Act 2003 will override the Public Space Protection Order
currently in place in the town centre, and will allow for the sale of food and
drink during the Christmas Market. The Committee noted that police
colleagues had no objections to this proposal, and that additional waste
collections for the site will be organised.

How the amount of grant funding received from Homes England will affect the
balance of the number of affordable versus social rent level homes built on the
Queens Drive development.

How ‘affordable’ rents are set at 80% of the open market value (including
service charges) and that individual developments will be assessed on a like
for like basis using current market values at that time.

The Council’s ‘Green Light for Housing’ programme, which assists residents in
being ready and aware of affordability issues before they are offered
accommodation. The Committee noted that there is an open bidding system
so residents are able to see in advance what the rent levels are.

The broad range of housing on offer within Swindon, particularly given the
amount of socially rented stock owned by the Council.

The ratio of the 146 affordable homes delivered through Housing Associations
within the overall number of houses built in the first two quarters of 2019/2020,
and whether this matches the Council’s stated 30% aspiration. It was agreed
that a written analysis would be provided subsequent to the meeting.



e How development appraisals are weighted on the side of developers within
the current British planning system.

e The reviews of the Council’s Housing Association partners, undertaken every
four to five years, which assesses: customer satisfaction; the ability and
aspiration to develop; financial strength and management, and; the stock in
Swindon.

e The further improvements on collecting owed rent, which includes achieving
‘approved landlord’ status with the Department for Work and Pensions, and
the development of in-house arrears progression system (a semi-automated
messaging system aimed at preventing rent arrears from arising).

e Engagement with the Council’s tenants on mitigating fire safety issues, and
the advice being sought from the Fire Service on the ‘stay put and evacuate’
message.

e The plethora of actions being taken across the Borough to improve air quality
and reduce pollution.

e How the general air quality across Swindon is good and all roads are within
acceptable limits but there are some minor areas of future concern. It was
agreed that the definition of what constitutes acceptable levels of air quality
will be circulated subsequent to the meeting.

e The difference between ‘particulates’ (from road dirt for example) as compared
to ‘particles’ (like nitrogen dioxide from internal combustion engines), and the
differing effects they have on health.

e The time and costs involved in measuring air quality. It was agreed that the
current list of measuring tube locations would be circulated subsequent to the
meeting.

e The legacy of under-reported housing repairs caused by historic difficulties
and the actions being taken to create a smart and fast response for those
tenants not using online systems. The Committee noted that the ‘My Tenancy’
portal will be relaunched with aim of reducing the stress on contact centre
telephone lines.

e The aspiration for tree planting nationally and how this can be incorporated in
to the Swindon Community Forest Programme.

e The public safety issues caused by tree roots raising paving slabs, and the
actions being taken to mitigate future problems with more appropriate species
being planted on sites.

e The properties recovered as a consequence of tenants participating in illegal
activities, and the plans to publicise these cases as a deterrent.

e The rise in child abuse linked to faith groups, such as Female Genital
Mutilation, and the preventative work being done in this area such as
awareness-raising publicity campaigns.

e The opportunities within the Housing Strategy for improving the key worker
housing offer in Swindon.

e The homelessness support provided to young people in Swindon, such as the
performance related rough sleeper initiative, and the joint working on
prevention planned for 2020 by children’s, adults and housing services.

e The drug prevention work being done in Swindon and how accurately this can
be measured given that, as an illegal activity, it has to be self-reported.

Resolved — (1) That Councillor Martyn be thanked for attending the meeting to
present her performance report and for her full and open responses to members’
questions and observations on the issues raised.



(2) That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the Swindon MPs to lobby for
a change to the law in England to enable the mandatory requirement for
establishments to display their food score rating.

(3) That information requested by members during the course of the Committee’s
consideration of this item be forwarded to them via the Committee Clerk.

42. Review of the 2018/19 Municipal Year - Scrutiny Annual report

The Committee considered its Annual Report for 2018/2019 prepared by the Chief
Legal Officer.

The Annual Report highlighted the work of the Scrutiny Committee and its five
Overview and Scrutiny Committees during the Municipal Year 2018/2019, in their role
of supporting the Council’s decision-making and policy development processes and
the work of the Cabinet and the Council as a whole.

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee explained in his foreword to the report that the
function of Overview and Scrutiny is to hold the authorities decision-makers to
account (which is fundamental in the successful functioning of local democracy), and
how effective a scrutiny body is helps to drive the level of improvements and
efficiency within the authority itself. The Chair also explained how, where possible,
compliments and critical challenge should be bedfellows through advocating and
questions.

The Chair also thanked those who had participated and supported the Overview and
Scrutiny function in the last year, and confirmed that this would be the last Annual
Overview and Scrutiny report he would be introducing as Chair of the Scrutiny
Committee.

The Committee discussed the involvement of overview and scrutiny members in the
earlier stages of decision-making at the Council and determined that there were
areas where this could be improved. The Committee agreed to establish a Task
Group to review the scrutiny process at Swindon Borough Council, with a particular
view to backbench member involvement in the earlier stages of decision-making.

The Committee also discussed the training offered to overview and scrutiny members
and determined that there is currently a gap. The Committee agreed to invite the
Member Development Advisory Group to consider including overview and scrutiny
training in the Member Training and Development Programme for the 2020/2021
Municipal Year.

Resolved — (1) That the Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 2018/2019 be noted.
(2) That a Task Group be established to review the scrutiny process at Swindon
Borough Council, with a particular view to backbench member involvement in the
earlier stages of decision-making.

(3) That the Member Development Advisory Group be invited to consider including
overview and scrutiny training in the Member Training and Development Programme
for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year.

43. Work Programme 2019/2020



The Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer setting out the topics
for inclusion in the 2019/2020 Scrutiny Work Programme, as agreed by the

Committee at its meeting on 10" June 2019, and updated during the course of the
Municipal Year.

44, Status of Requests for Action and / or Information

The Committee received an updated report advising on the status of outstanding
issues and member requests for information.

Resolved — That the report on the status of outstanding issues and member requests
for information be noted.



